SYC深华颖半导体（深圳）有限公司 200P170H4WK
————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                第 1 页
IGBT Chip
Die in Wafer Form
1700V
IC（nom） =200A
Vce(sat)typ=2.0V@IC(nom)@25℃
Low Vce(sat)
ShortCircuit Rated
200mm Wafer
Applications
• Inverter for motor driver
• UPS systems
• High power converters
• Wind turbines
Features
Trench FS Technology
Low Vce(sat)
10µs Short Circuit Capability
Parallel suitable
Positive Vce(sat) Temperature Coefficient
Chip Type Icn Vce Die size Wafer size
 20SYC200P170H4WK 0A 1700V 16.00*12.00 mm2
 8 inch
Mechanical Parameters
Die size 16.00mm*12.00mm
Emitter pad size See chip drawing
Gate pad size 1.32mm*0.838mm
Silicon thickness 170um
Wafer size 200mm
Maximum possible chips per wafer 112 pcs
Passivation frontside Polyimide
Pad metal 4000nm AlSiCu
Backside metal
Al - Ti - Ni/V - Ag, (1kA - 1kA - 2kA - 8kA)
suitable for epoxy and soft solder die bonding
Die bond Soft solder
Wire bond Al, ≤500um
Reject ink dot size  0.65mm; max. 1.2mm
Storage environment (<6 months) for
original and sealed MBB bags
Ambient atmosphere air, temperature 17°C – 25°C
Storage environment (<6 months) for
open MBB bags
Acc. IEC 62258-3; Section 9.4 Storage Environment.
SYC200P170H4WK
————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                第 2 页
Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-emitter voltage, Tvj=25°C VCE 1700 V
DC collector current, limited by Tvj max 1
 IC 200 A
Pulsed collector current, tp limited by Tvj max 2 IC,puls 400 A
Gate-emitter voltage VGE ±20 V
Junction temperature Tvj 150 ℃
Operating junction temperature Tvj op -40 - 150 ℃
Short circuit data 2 / 3 VGE=15V, VCC=1000V,
Tvj=150°C
tsc 10 μs
Static Characteristics (tested on chip)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Collector-emitter breakdown voltage V(BR)CES VGE=0V, IC=250uA 1700   V
Collector-emitter saturation voltage VCE(sat)
Ic=200A,VGE=15V,
Tvj=25℃ - 2.0 - V
Gate-emitter threshold voltage VGE(th)
VGE=VCE, IC =1.5mA,
Tvj=25℃ - 5.5 - V
Collector-emitter cut-off current ICES
VCE=1700V,VGE=0V,
Tvj=25℃   20 uA
Gate-emitter leakage current IGES
VCE=0, VGE=20V,
Tvj=25℃   100 nA
Internal gate resistor Rgint Tvj=25℃  3.5  Ω
说明：此规格书中的参数值是通过芯片CP数据评估制定，FT测试的时候同测试条件下
Vce(sat)参数会降低（不同封装工艺可能也会不同），给出一个供参考的数值是在现CP规范
上减少0.2V，以客户实际统计FT的bias为准。
1.  Depending on thermal properties of assembly.
2.  Not subject or production test - verified bydesign/characterization.
3.  Allowed number of short circuits: <1000; time between short circuits: >1s.
深华颖半导体（深圳）有限公司
SYC200P170H4WK
————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                第 3 页
深华颖半导体（深圳）有限公司
SYC200P170H4WK
————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                第 4 页
Restrictions On Product Use
SHENHUAYING Semiconductor(Shenzhen) Co. ,Ltd. (short for SHYSEMl) exerts the greatestpossible effort to
 ensure high quality and reliability. Nevertheless, semiconductor devices ingeneral can malfunction or fail due to
their inherent electrical sensitivity and vulnerabilitytophysical stress. lt is the responsibility of the buyer, when
utilizing SHYSEMl products, tocomply with the standards of safety in making a safe desian for the entire svstem,
includingredundancy, fire-prevention measures, and malfunction prevention, to prevent any accidentsfires, or
community damage that may ensue. ln developing your designs, please ensure thatSHYSEMl products are used
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice
within specified operating ranges as set forth in the most recentSHYSEMI products specifications.
The SHYSEMl products listed in this document are intended for usage in generalelectronics applications
(personal equipment, measuring equipment, industrial roboticsdomestic appliances, etc.). These SHYSEMl
products are neither intended nor warranted forusage in equipment that requires extraordinarily high guality and/or
reliability or a malfunction orfailure of which may cause loss of human life or bodily injury (“Unintended Usage
”).Unintended Usage include atomic energy control instruments, airplane or spaceshipinstruments, transportation
instruments, traffic signa instruments, combustion controlinstruments, medical instruments, all types of safety
devices, etc. Unintended Usage ofSHYSEMl products listed in this document shall be made at the customer's own
risk.
本资料内容，随产品的改进，可能会有未经预告之修改，深华颖半导体(深圳)有限公司拥有优先修改
权。
尽管本公司一向致力于提高产品质量和可靠性，但是半导体产品有可能按某种概率发生故障或错误工
作，为防止因故障或错误工作而产生人身事故，火灾事故，社会性损害等，请充分留意几余设计、火
灾蔓延 对策设计、防止错误动作设计等安全设计。
本资料内容未经本公司许可，严禁以其他目的加以转载及复制等。
深华颖半导体（深圳）有限公司
SYC200P170H4WK
————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                第 5 页
Test coverage at wafer level cannot cover all application conditions. Therefore, it is recommended to test all
characteristics which are relevant for the application at package level, including RBSOA and SCSOA.
Revision History
Revision Subjects(major changes since last revision) Date
1.0 Preliminary date sheet 2023.6.27
Bare Die Product Specifics
深华颖半导体（深圳）有限公司